WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 295

(By Mr. Mc Elwee)

PASSED March 10 1945

In Effect 90-days from Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 295

(By Mr. McElwee)

[Passed March 10, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to provide for distribution by the state of West Virginia of funds received from the United States on account of receipts from national forests, in accordance with acts of congress relative thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That receipts from any one national forest,

- 2 paid to the state of West Virginia on its proper officers,
- 3 pursuant to directions of acts of congress, shall be allo-
- 4 cated by the auditor to each county which has acreage
- 5 located in such one national forest, in the proportion which
- 6 the acreage in such county bears to the total acreage of
- 7 such national forest in this state. Following such alloca-
- 8 tion, funds so allocated to any county shall be paid to the
- 9 sheriff and deposited in the general county fund to be
- 10 used for general expenses and purposes as may be directed
- 11 by the county court.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

| Charles C Moris |
|---|
| Chairman Senate Committee |
| La de Gruntery. |
| Chairman House Committee |
| Originated in the Youse |
| Takes effect 90-days from passage. |
| Clerk of the Senate |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates |
| President of the Senate |
| Speaker House of Delegates |
| The within Approach this the 16 day of March, 1945. |
| day of Much, 1945. |
| Olacce meddar |
| Governor. |
| Filed in the phice of the Secretary of Steam |

of West Virginia____N

Mm. S. O'BRIEN, Scripture of Site